SIMULATION OF THREE PHASE SWITCHED RELUCTANCE
MOTOR BY USING XCOS

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electronic (Power)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

ERNIE SYAZWANIE BT AHWAN
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM,

SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

JULY 2013




ACKNWOLEDGEMENT

All praise is to Allah S.W.T, The Most Gracious and The Most Merciful that has

given me the strength, ability and patient to complete this Degree’s project.

I would like to convey my gratitude, appreciation and thankful to my project
supervisor, Dr Chan Sei for the opportunity to work on this project, also for supportive to

finish my work.

Next, I would like to thanks my fellow teammates for being kindness and
helpfulness to help me accomplish this thesis. To my friends, thanks for your guidance
and support either direct or indirectly to my project. May God bless and reward them for

their kindness.

Thanks and appreciation to my beloved parents and family, for their love,
supporting and encouragement in completing this project and also making this project
success. Last but not least, I would like to exclaim appreciation to those who involve
directly and indirectly with this project. It is to commemorate their love that I dedicate

this dissertation to them.

Emie Syazwanie Bt Ahwan
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)

Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan



ABSTRACT

This report represents the idea of using Xcos simulation software to simulate the
performance of non linear model for closed loop of 3 Phase Switched Reluctance Motor.
Key to understanding in details of SRM is throughout its torque equation. Torque
expression is derived based on relationship of current and rotor position. One of the main
problems of SRM is due to high torque ripple and unsmooth torque production. Torque
ripple minimization can be possessed by controller unit system such as current controller
and speed controller. Thus, PID controller is applying in the system to improve its

performance.

vi



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

TITLE

APPROVAL

DECLARATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 OBJECTIVE

1.4 SCOPE OF PROJECT

1.5 OUTLINE OF THESIS

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION UWB ANTENNA
2.2 CONSTRUCTION OF SRM
2.3 SRM CONFIGURATION
2.31 ROTARY SRM
2311 RADIAL FELD SRM

vil

PAGE

ii
1l

iv

vi

vii

xi

xil

O O e O

11
11
13
13
13



24

2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8
2.9

2312 AXIAL FIELD SRM

2.3121 SINGLE STACK SRM

2.3122 MULTISTACK SRM
2.32 LINEAR SRM
SRM CHARACTERISTIC
241 FLUX LINKAGE CHARACTERISTIC
2.42  TORQUE SPEED CHARACTERISTIC
TORQUE GENERATION
CONTROLLER UNIT
2.61 VOLTAGE CONTROLLER
2.62 CURRENT CONTROLLER
2.63 SPEED CONTROLLER
ONE PHASE SRM
THREE PHASE SRM
CHOOSING PHASE NUMBER

291 REQUIRED STARTING PERFORMANCE

2.92 MAXIMUM SPEED
2.93 REQUIREMENT FOR REVERSING

METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

INTRODUCTION
FLOW CHART
SRM SPECIFICATION

viii

14
15
18
20
21
22
23
24
28
28
30
33
36
37
39
39
39
40

41
41
43



