SIMULATION OF THREE PHASE SWITCHED RELUCTANCE MOTOR BY USING XCOS

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electronic (Power) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



ERNIE SYAZWANIE BT AHWAN
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM,
SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

JULY 2013

ACKNWOLEDGEMENT

All praise is to Allah S.W.T, The Most Gracious and The Most Merciful that has

given me the strength, ability and patient to complete this Degree's project.

I would like to convey my gratitude, appreciation and thankful to my project

supervisor, Dr Chan Sei for the opportunity to work on this project, also for supportive to

finish my work.

Next, I would like to thanks my fellow teammates for being kindness and

helpfulness to help me accomplish this thesis. To my friends, thanks for your guidance

and support either direct or indirectly to my project. May God bless and reward them for

their kindness.

Thanks and appreciation to my beloved parents and family, for their love,

supporting and encouragement in completing this project and also making this project

success. Last but not least, I would like to exclaim appreciation to those who involve

directly and indirectly with this project. It is to commemorate their love that I dedicate

this dissertation to them.

Ernie Syazwanie Bt Ahwan

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)

Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan

٧

ABSTRACT

This report represents the idea of using Xcos simulation software to simulate the performance of non linear model for closed loop of 3 Phase Switched Reluctance Motor. Key to understanding in details of SRM is throughout its torque equation. Torque expression is derived based on relationship of current and rotor position. One of the main problems of SRM is due to high torque ripple and unsmooth torque production. Torque ripple minimization can be possessed by controller unit system such as current controller and speed controller. Thus, PID controller is applying in the system to improve its performance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	TITLE	i
	APPROVAL	ii
	DECLARATION	iii
	DEDICATION	iv
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
	ABSTRACT`	vi
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIST OF FIGURES	X
	LIST OF TABLES	xi
	LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xii
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	6
	1.3 OBJECTIVE	8
	1.4 SCOPE OF PROJECT	9
	1.5 OUTLINE OF THESIS	9
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 INTRODUCTION UWB ANTENNA	11
	2.2 CONSTRUCTION OF SRM	11
	2.3 SRM CONFIGURATION	13
	2.31 ROTARY SRM	13
	2 311 RADIAL FFLD SRM	13

	2.312 AXIAL FIELD SRM	14
	2.3121 SINGLE STACK SRM	15
	2.3122 MULTISTACK SRM	18
	2.32 LINEAR SRM	20
2.4	SRM CHARACTERISTIC	21
	2.41 FLUX LINKAGE CHARACTERISTIC	22
	2.42 TORQUE SPEED CHARACTERISTIC	23
2.5	TORQUE GENERATION	24
2.6	CONTROLLER UNIT	28
	2.61 VOLTAGE CONTROLLER	28
	2.62 CURRENT CONTROLLER	30
	2.63 SPEED CONTROLLER	33
2.7	ONE PHASE SRM	36
2.8	THREE PHASE SRM	37
2.9	CHOOSING PHASE NUMBER	39
	2.91 REQUIRED STARTING PERFORMANCE	39
	2.92 MAXIMUM SPEED	39
	2.93 REQUIREMENT FOR REVERSING	40

3	METHODOLOGY			
	3.1 INTRODUCTION	41		
	3.2 FLOW CHART	41		
	3.3 SRM SPECIFICATION	43		